

**RECEIVED**

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

**07-08-2009**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2008AP001868

---

WILLIAM C. MCCONKEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

vs.

Dane Co. Circuit Court  
Case No. 2007-CV-002657

J.B. VAN HOLLEN, in his role as  
Attorney General of Wisconsin,

Defendant-Respondent-Cross-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FINAL ORDER OF THE  
DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT DATED JUNE 9, 2008,  
THE HONORABLE RICHARD G. NIESS, PRESIDING, AND  
ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-  
CROSS-RESPONDENT WILLIAM C. MCCONKEY

---

CULLEN WESTON PINES  
& BACH LLP

Lester A. Pines, SBN 1016543  
Tamara B. Packard, SBN 1023111  
122 W. Washington Ave., #900  
Madison, WI 53703  
Telephone: (608) 251-0101  
Facsimile: (608) 251-2883

EDWARD S. MARION  
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW LLC

Edward S. Marion, SBN 1016190  
716 Ottawa Trail  
Madison, WI 53711  
Telephone: (608) 334-9741

Dated: July 8, 2009.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED. . . . .	1
NECESSITY OF ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION. . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	7
ARGUMENT. . . . .	10
I. INTRODUCTION. . . . .	10
II. THE ANTI-LOGROLLING POLICY BEHIND THE SINGLE SUBJECT RULE CONTAINED IN ARTICLE XII, SECTION 1. . . . .	14
III. THE TWO-PART TEST BY WHICH COURTS MUST ANALYZE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS. . . . .	19
IV. THE PURPOSE OF A PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION IS DETERMINED BY REVIEWING THE TITLES PROVIDED BY TWO CONSECUTIVE LEGISLATURES TO THEIR JOINT RESOLUTIONS..	25
A. Existing Case Law Under Article XII, Section 1 Does Not Direct Courts How To Identify A Proposed Amendment’s Purpose. . . . .	25
B. Current Practice For Titling Joint Resolutions. .	26

C.	Purpose Is Identified From The Title Of A Bill In Single Subject Rule Challenges Under Article IV, Section 18. . . . .	28
D.	Relying On The Legislature’s Plain Language In The Title Of Its Joint Resolutions Is Also Consistent With Rules Of Statutory Interpretation.. . . .	30
V.	THE FORM IN WHICH ARTICLE XIII, SECTION 13 WAS SUBMITTED TO THE VOTERS VIOLATED ARTICLE XII, SECTION 1 OF THE WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION. . . . .	33
A.	Article XIII, Section 13 Contains Two Distinct Propositions. . . . .	33
B.	To Find That The Joint Resolution Proposed An Amendment With Two Separate Purposes Does Not Require A Substantive Interpretation Of The Meaning Of The Amendment. . . . .	39
C.	The <i>Thomson</i> Case Should Be Used To Analyze This Ballet Question To Determine That It Violated The Second Prong Of The <i>Hudd</i> Test.. . . .	40
D.	The Ballot Question Addressed Two General Purposes, Not One. . . . .	43
VI.	CONCLUSION. . . . .	45
	CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF. . . . .	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12). . . . .	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>City of Brookfield v. Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage Dist.</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 400, 491 N.W.2d 484 (1992). . . .	17, 28-29, 43
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park v. Doyle</i> , 2006 WI 107, 295 Wis 2d 1, 719 N.W.2d 408. . . . .	31
<i>Helgeland v. Wisconsin Municipalities</i> , 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1 (Prosser J. dissenting). . . . .	18, 19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967). . . . .	45-46
<i>McNally v. Tollander</i> , 100 Wis. 2d 490, 302 N.W.2d 440 (1981). . . . .	10
<i>Milwaukee Alliance Against Racist &amp; Political Repression v. Elections Bd. of Wis.</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 593, 317 N.W.2d 420 (1982). . . . .	19-22
<i>State ex rel. Barber v. Circuit Court for Marathon County</i> , 178 Wis. 468, 190 N.W. 563, (1922). . . . .	10
<i>State ex rel. Hudd v. Timme</i> , 54 Wis. 318, 11 N.W. 785 (1882). . . . .	19-21
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110. . . . .	30
<i>State ex rel. Thomson v. Zimmerman</i> , 264 Wis. 644, 60 N.W.2d 416 (1953). . . . .	22-25, 37-38, 40-41
<i>State ex rel Wisconsin Senate v. Thompson</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988). . . . .	16

<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48, (Cal. 2009). . . . .	40
<i>Sturgis v. Town of Neenah Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 193, 450 N.W.2d 481 (Ct. App. 1989). . . . .	10
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. (1964).. . . . .	10
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. (1886).. . . . .	10

**Wisconsin Constitution**

Article IV, Section 18.. . . . .	16, 28-29, 43
Article XII, Section 1.. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Article XIII, Section 13. . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

2003 Assembly Joint Resolution 66, designated by the Secretary of State as 2003 Enrolled Joint Resolution 29.. . . . .	8, 27, 30, 32-33, 41, 43
2005 Senate Joint Resolution 53, designated by the Secretary of State as 2005 Enrolled Joint Resolution 30.. . . . .	9, 27, 30, 32-33, 41, 43

History of 2003 Assembly Joint Resolution 66. . . . .	8
History of 2005 Senate Joint Resolution 53. . . . .	9
2005 Senate Joint Resolution 1. . . . .	26
2005 Senate Joint Resolution 2. . . . .	26
2005 Senate Joint Resolution 9. . . . .	26
2005 Senate Joint Resolution 10. . . . .	26-27
2005 Senate Joint Resolution 12. . . . .	26
2005 Senate Joint Resolution 19. . . . .	26
2005 Senate Joint Resolution 21. . . . .	26
2005 Senate Joint Resolution 25. . . . .	26
2005 Senate Joint Resolution 33. . . . .	26, 32
2005 Senate Joint Resolution 35. . . . .	26
2005 Senate Joint Resolution 53. . . . .	26
2005 Senate Joint Resolution 54. . . . .	26
2005 Senate Joint Resolution 61. . . . .	26
2005 Senate Joint Resolution 63. . . . .	26
Robert Luce, <i>Legislative Procedure</i> 548-549 (1922). . . . .	16
Alice Smith, <i>From Exploration to Statehood</i> 654 (1985). . . . .	15
Milo Quaife, <i>The Attainment of Statehood</i> 114 (1928). . . . .	15
